

No. 23-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NVIDIA CORP. and JENSEN HUANG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB and STICHTING  
PENSIOENFONDS PGB,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN C. DWYER  
PATRICK E. GIBBS  
SAMANTHA A. KIRBY  
COOLEY LLP  
3175 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Tel.: (650) 843-5000

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON  
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN  
REEDY C. SWANSON  
KEENAN ROARTY  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel.: (202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
20th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 693-2000

SARAH M. LIGHTDALE  
PATRICK J. HAYDEN  
COOLEY LLP  
55 Hudson Yards  
New York, NY 10001  
Tel.: (212) 473-6000

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTE AND RULE INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Legal Framework.....	6
B. Factual Background .....	8
C. Procedural Background .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PLEADING SCIENTER UNDER THE PSLRA BASED ON INTERNAL COMPANY DOCUMENTS .....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Scierter Analysis Deepens An Existing Circuit Conflict.....	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Scierter Analysis Is Wrong.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A PLAINTIFF CAN PLEAD FALSITY UNDER THE PSLRA BASED ON AN EXPERT OPINION .....	26
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Falsity Analysis Split From Two Other Circuits .....	27
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Falsity Analysis Is Wrong.....	28
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THESE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUES .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Grp. v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Abrams v. Baker Hughes Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 19
<i>Anderson v. Spirit Aerosystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	4, 16, 17, 22, 34
<i>Arazie v. Mullane</i> , 2 F.3d 1456 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	4, 19, 20
<i>Arkansas Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 343 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	5, 27-29
<i>California Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	4, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	24
<i>Financial Acquisition Partners, LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 27, 28
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Stone &amp; Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	4, 22, 23
<i>Meitav Dash Provident Funds &amp; Pension Ltd.</i> <i>v. Spirit AeroSystems Holdings, Inc.</i> , 79 F.4th 1209 (10th Cir. 2023) .....	17, 22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> <i>v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	3, 6, 7, 32
<i>Public Emps.’ Ret. Ass’n of Colo. v. Deloitte &amp;</i> <i>Touche LLP</i> , 551 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	7, 33
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Grp. Profit</i> <i>Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17, 20, 22
<i>Securities &amp; Exch. Comm’n v. Capital Gains</i> <i>Rsch. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	6
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-</i> <i>Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	7
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 311 (2007) .....	2-4, 7, 13, 24, 26, 31, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Statutes:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) .....	24
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	3, 7, 16, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A) .....	15, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
<b>Legislative Material:</b>	
141 Cong. Reg. 34754 (Nov. 28, 1995) .....	32
<b>Rule:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	7, 28, 29
<b>Regulations:</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) .....	6
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Edward Flores & Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2023 Full-Year Review</i> (Jan. 23, 2024), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/EVT8-T7FP">https://perma.cc/EVT8-T7FP</a> .....	14, 33
Wright & Miller, 5A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1297 (4th ed. Apr. 2023 update) .....	23
